independent valuers) is applied to each property. Market land and buildings acquired between valuations are stated at directors’
valuation for the reporting period and revalued at the next valuation date, unless there is a specific need to obtain an independent
valuation earlier. At each reporting date, a review of the property market is undertaken to see if there has been a material change in the
fair values of market land and buildings since the revaluation date. Where there has been a material change, the carrying amounts in
the statement of financial position are adjusted accordingly.

Plant and equipment, computer equipment and work in progress
Fair value of plant and equipment, computer equipment and work in progress is based on the cost approach. Depreciated historical cost
is considered to be an acceptable surrogate for a market-based fair value for plant and equipment and computer equipment. Cost is
considered to be the most accurate fair value measurement of assets under construction and within work in progress.

80 Sydney Water Annual Report 2017–18Financial statements

Sydney Water Corporation Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018   Page 22

Sensitivity analysis

Rate
Applied %

If higher
+0.2%

If lower
-0.2%

(i) Discount rate

Nominal post-tax rate 5.8% 6.0% 5.6%

Calculated fair value of property, plant and equipment ($000) 18,473,580 17,467,580 19,609,580

Resulting change ($’000)   (1,006,000) 1,136,000

Rate
Applied %

If higher
+1.0%

If lower
-1.0%

(ii) Estimated future service and usage revenue

Statement of Corporate Intent 2018-19 100% 101% 99%

Calculated fair value of property, plant and equipment ($000) 18,473,580 18,474,142 18,473,018

Resulting change ($’000)   562 (562)

(g) Depreciation and amortisation

Items of property, plant and equipment (excluding freehold land) that are either owned or under a finance lease are depreciated or
amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, making allowance where appropriate for residual values. The lives
are reviewed annually, taking into account assessments of asset condition, commercial and technical obsolescence and expected
normal wear and tear. Work in progress is not depreciated until the assets are brought into service and are available for use.

The normal life expectancies of major asset classes and categories of property, plant and equipment when initially installed are as

[…]

unregulated recycled water assets) was higher.

Cash flows from non-regulated recycled water
assets are added to future regulated income
streams. Investment/interest income is excluded.

Cash outflows:
Operating
expenditure

Asset value would be higher if operating expenditure
was lower than that incorporated into prices over the
current Price Path and no effect thereafter as it is
assumed that operating expenditure would be fully
funded (‘passed through’) in future IPART Pricing
Determinations.

Operating expenditure from budgets in the
Corporation’s Statement of Corporate Intent,
excluding non-cash items such as depreciation and
impairment expenses.

Capital
expenditure

Asset value would be higher if capital expenditure
was higher.

Capital expenditure over the 10 year forecast /
discount period.

81Sydney Water Annual Report 2017–18 Financial statements

O
verview

O
ur p

erf
orm

a
nce

A
p

p
end

ixes
G

lossa
ry a

nd

ind
exes

Fina
ncia

l
sta

tem
ents

Sydney Water Corporation Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018   Page 22

Sensitivity analysis

Rate
Applied %

If higher
+0.2%

If lower
-0.2%

(i) Discount rate

Nominal post-tax rate 5.8% 6.0% 5.6%

Calculated fair value of property, plant and equipment ($000) 18,473,580 17,467,580 19,609,580

Resulting change ($’000)   (1,006,000) 1,136,000

Rate
Applied %

If higher
+1.0%

If lower
-1.0%

(ii) Estimated future service and usage revenue

Statement of Corporate Intent 2018-19 100% 101% 99%

Calculated fair value of property, plant and equipment ($000) 18,473,580 18,474,142 18,473,018

Resulting change ($’000)   562 (562)

(g) Depreciation and amortisation

Items of property, plant and equipment (excluding freehold land) that are either owned or under a finance lease are depreciated or
amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, making allowance where appropriate for residual values. The lives
are reviewed annually, taking into account assessments of asset condition, commercial and technical obsolescence and expected
normal wear and tear. Work in progress is not depreciated until the assets are brought into service and are available for use.

The normal life expectancies of major asset classes and categories of property, plant and equipment when initially installed are as